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- l. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DOWNIE vl)~SOMERDALE$ 

. JO~N DOWNIE j 

Appellant, 

-vs-

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGij OF SOMERDALE, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Respondent 11 ) 

-~-~~-~------~---------~--~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Leo Jo ·Berg, Esq o, Attorney for Appellant0 
Charles Lo Rudd, Esqe, Attorney for Respondents 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Th.is is an appe
0

al from an order of respondent, dated 
April 14, 1956, revoking appellant's plenary retail consump­
tiori license& Respondent revoked the license after it had 
found appellant guilty of selling alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, in violation of Re Se 33:1-77; and. after ~t had found 
that appellant allowed, permitted and suffered his licensed 
premises to be conducted in such a manner as to become a 
nuisance, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20. 
Four members of the Borough Council who were present at the 
hearing voted unanimously to revoke appellant's 'iicense·e 

On April 18, 1956j an order was entered staying the 
revocation pending the determination of the appeale R. S~ 
33 :l-31e 

The appellant in his petition of appeal contends that. 
the action of the respondent was erroneous in that "(l) the 
decision of the Boro'ugh Council was contrary to the weight of. 
evidence; (2) the action of the Borough Council was capricious~ 
arbitrary and imposed upon the appellant an unusually cruel and 
unjust penalty; (3) the action of the Borough Council was 
illegal in that the decision· ·reached by said Council was not 
~ased upon legal evidence and competent testimony It 11 

· ·.· 

At the time of the hearing of this appeal the.attor­
neys for the respective parties, in lieu of taking testimony 
in the_ case, submitted a signed stipulation of facts upon 
which they agreed the Baid appeal was to be decided. The. 
cont_ents of said stipulation is as follows: 

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULA1rED by and between respective 
counsel for. the appellant and respondent that the tes­

. timony to be adduced at said hearing would consist of 
th~ following facts: 

11 1 :· The ·Borough of Somerdale did issue to John· 
Dow~ie plenary license N~~ C4 on July 1, 1955e 

II • 
2: John Downie, appellant herein, is also the 

holder of a plenary cons'tlnlption license located. in 
Pennsau~en TownshipJ New Jersey& · 

113: · On April 7th, 1956 J the Borough of Somerdale 
did cause an investigati9n to be made at the premises of 
the appellant-licensee, as a result of which charges were 
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bro~h1{ :ag~~i~uft~ .~~~~~9- .. ~a2pel:i~tj.'t-licensee that he had 
through hts·-·.s-ep·y?;ht-s:~ ·ag·ents· and/or .. employees permitted 
the · s·a1e· ··and·· s"erV:tce to minors -of intoxicating beverages o . 

Said minors consisted of two sailors both of whom were 
~n ·~hei:r. eighteenth yearo 

•, '•,: ' I I 't ,.,(, 

iji4~ Appellant$) John Downie was not present at the 
premise-s· her.e:1n~'Qove mentioned and instructions had been · 
given to his 'tnariagE?r· not "to make any sale of· intoxicating · 
beve·rages to minors~ 

u5 g Appellant John Downie had previously been ·convic -
t·ed during the year of 1954 of making sale's from the. . · 

. premi'se~ herein after ho.urs and had received a penalty of 
· teri days ·suspension for said violation a· 

ai6 ~ The Borough of Somerdale charged ·tnat -the· appel= . 
lant violated the provisions of the Alc.oholic Beverage Law 
in that (1) Revised S-tatutes .. 33 ~1~77;· selling alcoholic 

. beverages to min_o.;rs,;. B:nd (2) I.aw 5- Section 20- State regu-. · 
lations in .. tbat .. you ~1lowedJ''·.'permitted and suffered the · .. 
licensed premises· to be ·co'nducted in such a manner as to 
become a nuisanceG 

__ ;,_ "7-~-,..,_6n the .eve.ning.of.Aprij 7th~ two special police 
· of;iicers·, along .with the ·Mayor of Somerdale and· the Council­
·ma;n in· charge." of. the.· D_epartm:ent of Law and· Public Safety 

. :wer~·_- pre~.ent. · duri.ng: th.e .- investigation des.cribed. above o 
. ·' . . .. . . ' ' . . ' . ' . ,. . ~ . 

118: . ·.The ... t11~fo sailors. refey;red to ·above each ordered one 
mi.X·e_d-.. drink .containing alcoholic be.verages e. They were . 

. se.rved._ one. drin·k. each <P Many minors were present in. the· 
place put apparently. were drinking carbona~ed beverages 
and .. no.t' a1c'o~oiic. beverages 0 . . 

. "9: The Borough of Somerdale-on April 14th~.1956 
revoked._ ·th_~" license .. Of the. appellant 0 UB , 

At the hearing, when the above stipulation· of facts was 
subrn~tted _ _, .the .. respective attorneys amended the last sentence 
of Paragraph 3- to read · t:h~p th~ two._ minors the.rein mentioned 
wer~. 19 a;nd 2.0 years of ag:e, respectively$ rathe·r than both· 

. be.ing :18· y.ea:ris .. of.. ag_e. a .. s . s.ta ted. in the a_foresaid stipula~ion ~ 
·: ... -

According··· t·o th_e stipulation Ji each. of the two minors 
.in question-: ord$red and .. w(l.s . seryed a mixed drink containing 
alcoholic beverage~ by an:empioyee of the appe-llant~ This 
appears to be the only violation that occurred in appellant 8s 
l·icensed premises'_.. as a· result .. of which the charges were pre-· 
-ferred·:,agq.irlst.,appellant by ~espondento Mention is made of the 
other. charge,·:: to yJit$._ tl).at the appellant.8s premises were conduc..;. · 
ted in such a manner as t.o · consti.tute a nuisance but there are 
no facts in. the stipuJ_ati6nother~ than uMany minors were pres­
ent in the place but apparently were drinking carbonated bev­
erages· -and· not-· alcoholic .beve·r~ages e u I am satisfied that the 
mere. presence· of .. mino~s. on. the lioensed premises, in itself$ 
was· not- sufficient .reason ta ~ustain 'the nuisance. charge e 

The only point remaining, in view of the fact that there 
is no. dispute.· that .an alcoho lie beverage was served .to each of 
the minors , ... ·is the _question of. penalty whie;h appellant ~rgUE;S 

·1s exce$Sive in view of the viol~t1on$ I might say at this 
juncture that.Ji~- accor~ding ·to --:th~.- stipulation submitted, appel­
lant had· ,hiS·>1icense.,.suspended ,on· one prioi"b occasion for a · 
period of 10 d.~y8 ~o:r v].olatton·.of a local ordinance o The 

' .·. 
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s tipula tlon also sets forth that appe llan't· has . an tnter•ea~· ii>;>:::_:'.\ 
another· retail liquor es.tablishment io·cated in· a diffe.:rer:it .. -·~ __ ._-··: 
mUn.icipality f) .Revocation of the .11cen·se in question would . ·· · · 
prevent appellant from being associated in· any capacity whats_:q_~/:~. 
ever with the. alcoholic beverage industry in· any mun1cipal1:t;y.'·'._};~y 
in this State for a period of two·_· ·years fl · Re S ~ · 33_: 1~31·. · I a~tff .t 
sure 1 t was- not 'the -intention of the ·respondent 1n revoking· · ::--~/~ ,. 
appellant Vs li'cense to. penalize him to· the _extent Of prevent·ing···:;_\'; 
him ·from holding· a licen{se or working on licensed prem~sef:f 1h: >-~·-· 
. this State$. Moreoyer, ·~hen considering. the facts. conta~ned 1n _:·:­
the stipulation, includ3lng the fact that.-the minors were 19 and. 
20 years of· age,. respec~ively, find that each o·nly cons·mned one. > 
drink containing· an alcibholic beverage, the revocation· of· appel""" . 

. lant's license was app~1rently too harsh. Although reaso~ble ,, 
latitude may be· allowed for differences of· opinioJ:?. regarding .. ·. 
the penalty to be, 1mpofaed, it appears under· ~h~ circ~st.,ances _· 
existing in this .case ... that a· suspension-. of- ap~1lant·'s>l1cense: 
for the balance of its!:' term is sufficient$:. · · · -::· - ,, ~ 

- . .. . ' ;:;' . . . ' . . . . /" :. . .· '.·. . . 

Accordingiy:; . it;: is, ·on this 23rd·. ~ay or May 9 __ 1956, · . 

. ORDERED· that. th~. penalty ·or. revocatio?l. of.-~PJ:enarii'net~1l: -· •. 
Consumption License C-4·, ·heretofore issued ·:·t·o John:·DoWri·ie, ·for · " 
premises locateq on Whi,te Horse Pike~ Somerdale,. by .the··r~spoh~:­
dent herein be ·and the same is- hereby modified· to a suspension· -
of s~id license for the ·balance of its termi eff~otiv~ .at 3:00·.: · 
·a.me May 28, 1956; . and -i·t is ·further . -. . . . . · . · · ... - _ .... - - .· : -· · -·.".: 

ORDERED that· the ~rder, heretofore entered· ·st-aying ·. re_spon- .·: 
df!nt •s .. order- shall continue in efre·ct until the· suspension in1,posed.·. 
herein shall become ~ffectiv~ .· · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Director, ... · 

. . . . 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. LEWD.NESS AND IMMORAL ACT°IVITIES · · - -"· 
(INDECENT DANCE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS.,, -:LE~S- 5 FOR ... 
PLEAe . 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings_aga1nst -

FLO-MAE, INC e 

134 Market Street · 
East Paterson,,: N· •. Je,, 

-) 

) 

. )' 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c~9,- issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of East Paterson~. · - · . 
------~-~-------------~----~------> 

. . ... ·. · ... ' · ... · 

. ·,(JONC.LUS IONS / 
-AND ORDER 

Za~ and Cutler, Esqse, by Harry Zax, Esq., Attorneys for· 
Defendant~licensee·e 

Edward F 5 .Ambrose-_, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant has pleaded !!.Q.!l vult to the following_ charge:. 

"on March 4 and 25, 1956, you allowed, permitted and · 
su~fered lewdness and immoral activity and fout,· filthy · 
and obscene conduct in and upon your licensed premises in 
that on each of said dates a female entertainer (>erformed 
in a lewd, indecent· and immoral manner0 j in Violation Of 
Rule . 5 of State Regtila_tions -~Noe 20. II 
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·. -It a;ppears f:rom the .file in the instant case ·that-· on· ·.:·.·.-·j 

. Ma.r·ch 4 ,· 1956 at about 12 :15 a-em e, two ABC agents ente~eg.·:_~:.:~>:··:>\{H:~. 
defendant.• s.- licensed :premises and observed about thirty per.~ot1.s}./ 

· ·at·the bar.and·about eighty·persons seated at tables 1n·the··>:.L.-'.:"</' 
re.ar -s·itting room where there w~s a dance floor and stage·e .-::.-_\:·~ .. \: 

· There w·a.s·. a· four-piece Q.ance band in the room and -a female · ·.>:·./~}·:,· ' 
entertainer was performing a "strip .tear;:Je 11 dance,, eventually.>:<> 
d·isrobing ·until her. breastf! were practically exposed and only· . 
.a 11G ·string" cove~ed th.e lower part of her body o The· age~ts :.-: .. ·· 
left· without disclosing ,their identities o ·._;·':·. 

- . . . ' ' 

. The_se agents· returned to :the premises on ·Sun.day,_ March ... ·._': 
25~·1956 at about 1~30 a.m., took seats in the sitting room and·· .. 
observed many pe_rsons thereo At 2:10 a~me>,. a f1:ve-p1,ece·band-· 
made·· an. appe_ara.nce and one of 1ts members .made the· announcement···,· 
that a .show was about to be presentedm A ·male vocalist enter'"'"· 
tained. and. then ''Renee' The Ballerina. of_ .BurlSS9,Ue IV, ~as ·intro-
duced C> • She proceeded ~o perform a· "str:tp tease·. dance during . · 
which she did "bumps and grinds -'.1 and continued· to· qisrobe· unti_l ·.; 
her breasts were. practi-cally exposed and only a "G string,nn. 
cover.ed the lower. part of her body with. h_er. iegs encased in· ... :· <:. 

· long,,· black, net stockings., Th_e agents then· 1dentifie_d :th~m-~< > __ ·, .. ;· 
selves at which ·time. Vincent Anthony Lippe (president _arid ·stoc~..;>~· 
holder of the· ·corporate-licensee), in whose presence ·the dance-·-.:': 

.was performed, told ·t_he agents that he knew the ·danc"e. was. - . ' 

.:''wrong" and had warned Renee .. not _to do 11bumps and. grinds_n" 
. . I t .... 

When. submitting the non vult plea, the licensee ·urged . ··. 
that .:tt. booked the entert~inment through an agency, wa~ mis1n~._; 
.forme.d ·as to whether it was ·permitted to allow a female.- :per~- · 
former to.disrobe to the extent that she did and·relied on,the 

·fact that the perforrners were p.eofessionals and familiar with 
the entertainment pe-rmitted under. ABC Regulations o. Aside from·. 
the fa.ct· that thls is contrary to Vincent Lippe ns admission .to_ · 
the agents that he was aware that _the dance was objectionable;· 
in the language of Re Di Angelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4,. the · ·_ 
licensee cannot ''pass· the buck11 by attempting to place the 
blame on a 'booking agento 

i, 

The defendant corporate-licensee has no prior adjudica­
ted reoorde Performances such as those described herein have 
no place on licensed premises0 I shall suspend defendant's 
license for a period of thir_ty days e Re Hotel !foliday, °Ince, 
Bulletin 1083.; Item 7~ Five days will be remitted for.the ··t 
plea entered -herein~. leaving a net suspension of twenty:--five 
days~ - · . · 

Accordingiy, it is J1 on this 22nd day ·of May,,, · 1956 .,· 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail' Consumption License C-9, r. •. __ i. 

·issued by the Borough Council of .the Borough of East Paterson 
to Flo-Mae, Inc lllJ for. premises 134 Market Street~ East Paterson, 
be and the same is ·hereby suspended for a period of twenty~five 
(25) days, corrunencing.at 3:00 a$m~ June 4, 1956, and terminating 
at 3 :00 ·a om~ June 29-' 19560 . . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·~ 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI'NGS .... BAIES TO M:i)K/HS .,.4 AGGRAVATED 
CI11CUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR· PLEA e: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prooeedi~gs _against 

JANBERTJ INCo 
T/a THE NEW EDDIE~s BAR 
NG' Ee corner Vermont & .~driatic Aves" 

& 247. Adriatic A~ee I 
_Atl~ntic C1ty 1 .No JcJI 

.. Holder. o"f Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic.ense r,G:-:-71:> _;tasued by the Board of 

·commissioners of the City of Atlantic 

.) 

) . 

) ____ · 

) 
CONCLUSIONS.··. 

AND ORDER· 

) 

·~~~!: __________ ~---------------~------~---) . . . 
Janbert,· Inc.,, Defendant-licen.see.I' by Hermann· Eo VolpinJ) 

· Secretary-Treasurero . . .. 
Edward -Fe1 Ambrose$ Esqe·, appearing for Division or· Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
-BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ndn· vul t t.o a -charge alleging<that < 
on April 1, 1956,,, it r?olcr;-served and delivered_ and permitted· 
the sale, serviQe and delive.ry of alcoholic _beverages .v directly_· 
or indirectly,,, to three minors and permitted the consUm.ption of 
such beverages by said minors in and upon its· licensed. _pram..;,,. · 
is es,,, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No o ·29~~ 

Acting upon information obtained from the ~Northf1eld.Po1ioe 
Department, ABC agents obtained sworn statements from· the -.three · 
minorse In his statement~ Clarence --- (16 years of ·age} says_ 
that. on·April 1, 1956~ at about 5:30 aom~, he, an adult and.the 
two other minors entered defendantns premises; that at various 
times one of the other minors handed him three or four glasses 
9f bee~, the contents of which he consumed,, In his.statement-; 
Ronald ---- (16 years of age) says that during the visit to 
defendant's premises he had two glasses of beero In his state­
ment, Joseph --~ (19 years of age) says that during the visit 
to defendant us premises he had two glasses of whiskey o When 
the three minors subsequently visited defendant 0s· premises with 
ABC agents, they.identified the premises but were unable, to. 
identify the person who ·sold the drmks o · · 

'Defendant has ·no prior recordc Because of lapse ;of tlme.o 
I am disregarding a ten·-day suspension imposed"for a fair trade. 
violation in 1939 on a license then held by Hermann· E<P Volpinet· 
Until recently,· the usual penalty for sale to a 16-year-old . · . · 
minor was a suspension of the license for twenty days ·(Re Crame~p 
·Bulletin 1066 ~ Item 3) c However J on January 16 $ 1956, I . . · 
announced that the penalty in such cases would be increased b_y · -.. 
five ·days e Since the violation herein occurred after that , .· ·· · 
announcementJ a twenty.-five-day penalty is indicated_, to which -
five days should be added because of the number of minors · · . · 
involved (Re. Tobolewski., Bulletin 1085, ·Item 3) c I shall sus..,· 
pend defendantns license for thirty dayse Five c;iays will be'.· 
remitted for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension or 
twenty-five days~ 

Accordir?-gly~ it is~ on this 15th day of ~ay~ 1956, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-71, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of .the City of ·Atlantic City 
to Janbert; Inc~, t/a The New Eddie 0s Bar~ for premises at N. E~ · 
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corner, Vern1ont & ·Adriatic Avenue~ & 247- Adriatic Avenue 1 

Atlantic ·City·~ :be ·and the sam·e is hereby suspended for~ twen"'t.y-
five (25) days, conunencing at 7:00 aQ)m., May 2l,, 1956, and · 
terminating at 7:00 aem~ June 15~ 1956@ 

I. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~-

'·r· 

4.e· . DISC'IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ).:. 
AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

SALES ·To MINORS - PHIOR RECORP,. - · 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 3q DAY:S_·~ ! .:. 

In the Matter or Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

· WILLIAM P. McCRORY . 
117 So Mississippi Avenue 
Atlantic City,·N~··Jo, 

) 

) . 

> 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
'tion License c-175, issued by the ') 
Board of Commissioners of the 

. -~= ~:-~: ~~ ~ ::~ ~ :: _ ~= ~:: _ ~ --l ~ - - - - - ~ - ) 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Emory J .. Kiess, Esq() JI Attorney for Def$ndant-~ic.ensee o . 

·Edward -Fe. Ambrose_, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic·,.· 
· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
on March 30, 1956, he soi~served and delivered .and permitted< 
the sale, se·rv1ce. and delivery of alcoholic beverages to three. 
mi.bore ·and permitted said minors to consume such beverages in 

·and upon his licensed premises~ in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulations No (l . 20 Q · 

. Acting up~n information obtain~d Ttrom the Northfiel~ 
Police Department, ABC agents obtained sworn statements.from 
the.three minors" In his statement Clarence --~ (16 years· of 
age) says that, shortly after' 10:00 Porn• March 30" 1956; he,, . 
an adult and the two oth_e·r minors entered defendant 0s premises 
and that, during the course of the next hour, -he had about .· 1 '->·. 
three dr:i.nks of whiskey and four ·glasses of beer which were 
served directly to.him by a barmaids In his statement· Ronald. 
-".'9- {16 years of ~ge) says that,9 during tl}is visit,, he .o~dere<i 

.·a glass of beer from a. ·barmaid; that she questioned him as to 
his age; tnat he ·exhib.ited the· driver 6s license of hi·s adult 
companion and that ·the barmaid thereafter/ served to him two 
glasses of beer~ the contents of Which he drank., -~In his 

·statement J'oseph --- (19 years of age) says that, during this 
v.is1t, he had a 11 few 81 drinks of whiskey which were served to 
him by a barmaid who made no inquiry as to his age., On April 
10,, · 1956J the minors and ABC agents visited de_fendant ns prem· 
is es and Clar~ence and Ronald identified Dorothy/ Loughran as 
the barmaid who made the sales, but Joseph said he could not 
be sure of the person who served h1m0 · 

Defendant has a prior I?ecord Ill Ef fee ti ve April 28 ~ 
1944, hls license was s.uspended by the then Commissioner for 
sixty~four days for an "hours ii viola tio.n and sales to intoxi­
cated persons (see B~ McCrorM:Ji .Bulletin 616,, Item 3) and effec-
tive April 18a 1949, his license was suspended by the then · 
Director for fifteen days · fo~ selling alcoholic beverages to). 
another l"aetaile1? fo1~ i:esale ~J3.e~2!cC~:2£X., Bulletin 840 3 Item 9.) o. 
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However .9 since' these d:lssimila:r• violat-:Lons occu1,,red more than: . 
five years· ago, I shall not oonsi.der them in flxing a.pen.alty· 
here¥1 @e Spi~Yl_; ~ulletin 1054~ Item ll)o Until recently 
the usual penalty for sale to a 16:_year .... old minor was a BUS""'. 
pension of the license for twenty days (Re Cramer!) Bulletin, ..... 
1066, Item 3) Cl • However J on January. 16, 1956, I announced· th~t': 
the penalty in such cases would be increased· by five dayso- · 
Since the violation herein\ occurred after that' announcement, 

"a twenty-five-day penalty is ·indicated, to whigh five days 
should be added because of ·the number of.minors involved 
(Re Tobolewski, Bulletin 1085, Item 3).;, I shall suspend. 
defendant's license for thirty' days~ Five days will be remit~ 
ted-·, for the· plea entered, leaving a riet suspension of .twenty'"'." 
five days o · · · 

Acc.ordingly, ·it is, on t0-is 15th day- of May, 1956 JJ. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-175;· 
·issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Cit_y of Atlanti.c 
C.ity to William P" McCrory, for premises· 117 S" .Mississ·ippi 
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same. is hereby suspended for 

.twenty-five (25) ·days, commencing at 7:00 aQmo May 21, 1956, .· 
and terminating at 7:00 ao'mc June l5;i 19560 . '·. . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SPARKLE BAR~ INCe 
240 -.70th Street 
GuttenbergJ> No Je,. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail. ·consump- ) 
tion License c~33, issued by t~e ) 
Board of Council of the Town of 
Guttenberg a 

----------------=----~------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sparkle Bar, Ince, Defendant-licensee~ by Mario Le Zais~ 
President e 

Edward Fe AmbroseJ Esq", appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

0 Defendant has pleaded !!2_.n_ vult to charges alleging that 
(1) it permitted gambling in and· upon its licensed premises~ ·, 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noe 20j) and (2) it 
possessed and sold lottery tickets in and upon its licensed 
pre~ises.~· in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations tJo e 20 0 

~ . 

The file herein discloses. that- on March 10, 17, 31 and 
April 7 and 14,,, 1956, ABC agents 11X11 and "Y" visited defend­
ant's licensed premises wherein Mario Zais, president of the 
cor'porate licensee herein~ was ·tending bar Ill · On three of their 
visits, the agents observed pool games being played· for money 
and on other visits they observed horse race betting activitie.s 
and the sale of lottery tickets in which Zais participatede 
on· those visits J' Agent "~ 11 placed horse race ·bets with Michael 
Meyer,_ referred· to by Zais as the "bookie~~ e On their last 
visit, Agent "Y" purchased a lottery ticket· from Zais and 
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Agent. "X" placed several horse ra:ce bets with Meyer; handing 
· him marked money in payment G · Shortly thereafte~ $ the agentf'.J '. ... 

identified· themselves and presently 9 .:as prearranged,, a police 
officer.arrived Qi ·Meyer was searched and upon hi·s ,person was'.:. 
found the marked money and other eNidence of gambl~ng fJ·· The·· · 

. agents then seized from beh~nd the bar a cigar bo~ containir;1g.~, 
µnopened lottery t;;ickets tJ · -1 

\ '. (' 

. _.._:, 

Defendant has no. prior adjudicate_d record" . Until . 
recently, the usual penalty imposed for permitting commer.;,, __ . 
cialized.gambl-ing on licensed premises where ·the licensee or .. 
his ~mpl6yee participated was a susperision of the license fo~. 
twenty days c _Re Koch, Bulletin lC 93, Item 6 a ·However 3 . on 

; January +6, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such: cases ..... ,., ..... 
, would be increased by five days" Re Increased Penalties; .Bulle·~: "' 
.·tin .1095, Item _lo Since the violations in the instant case. · :> 
: o.ccurred after that annoUD:cement,, I shall suspend defendant 3s " 

.: license,Sor-.twenty-five days and remit 'five days for the plea: .... · 
:/.\en,tered· herein'.~ leaving a net ·suspension of twenty days e ~ .. . 

Accordingly J) it is, on th:ts 14th day of May, ·19-5'<5:~: :"_' 
···:·. _ ... :. 

. ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption License<'.·:.> .... :" 
. d-33, issued: by .the Board of Council of th~ Town of Guttenberg>: 
.to· Sparkle Bar, Inc c, 240 ·- 70th Street, Guttenberg be arid ,the'.':. 
same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days; :coni~.:( 
mencing at 3·:00 a .. mc May 22, 1956, and terminating at 3 :OO '.aopi., 
June· l_l ~ 1~56 'I) · · ·" ·;:;:>' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ \ 

···;:· .. ' 

<6:~ .... 'STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR ns LICENSE - OBJECTI,ON TO -TRANSFER>it 
;'r · HELD TO BE MERITORIOUS - APPLICATION FDR TRANSFER DENTED.'.,< 

I • • ! 

.. •'' 

.rn the M~tter of Objections to ) 
... the,·Transfer of a State Beverage 
·~:pistributor •s License held by ) 

CUMBERLAND BEVERAGE CO" ) 
~from E/s· of South Delsea Drive, ) 
'380 feet south of Elmer Road~ 
Vineland, to 15 Lake Street.,, ) 
Belleville, N. J ~ 

--------~-~-----------------~----

CONCLUSIONS . · 

Addonizio,. Sisselman & Gordon, Esqs ", by G .. George Addonizi.o~. 
Esq G, Attorneys for Applicant~ · " .· .. 1 . .-:,.'. · 

·Keenan & Finch, Esqsq by Thomas Co D-EAvella,, Esq~, Attorneys· 
for the Town of· Belleville,, Objector" 

BY·· THE DIRECTOR: 1'' 
, .·.' ,r. ' 

;.,. 

. Written objections were filed with me by various objeo~.·: · .·. 
tors alleg1ng that the area to which applicant seeks to. transfer·· 

.·the license in question 1s adequately served by tne present , · ·· 
retail li.quor outlets ti The Board of Commissioners .of the Town 
of Belleville also opposed '.the trans fer of the sald license q) • • 

c • At the hearing scheduled herein, the attorney for: the "· 
applicant. stated. that ·he did not propose to call any witnesse~:. 

' on behalf of applicant but desired to argue the matter hefo:re '. 
~e previous to my determination in the casee Said oral:argu~ 
ment was heard by me on April 30, 19560 · 
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A petitio~1 conta:ining a. nttrrJJE~r o~~, na:mes of persoris in 
opposition .to the triansfer· and a petition containing· a number 
of names of persons in favoP thereof, respective.ly . ., were pre­
sented and mark·ed in evidence as ex.hi bi ts herein e 

Five persons presently.holding plenary retail consump""' 
tion licenses in the Town of Be~.leville appeared at the 
hearing as objectors~ One of these licensees said he would. 
not h~ve any objection·to the transfer in question if the 
applicant did not s·.ell unchillec~ malt alcoholic beverages 
directly from the ·proposed premises~ Another licensee testi-
fied that he would still object regardless of ~hether the . 
applicant did or did not sell unchilled malt beverages directly'.'" 
from its premises" The remainlng three licensees, whose objec~ :, 
tions were entered by stipulatlon of the attorney~ representing· ... : 
the respective parties, concw..,red with the opinion of the one· 
who had objected uncondi tionall~r to the transfer as requested 
by the applicant" , 

. In considering the aforesaid objections, it must be 
borne in mind·that municipal consent is not a statutory pre­
requisite to the issuance of a State license; that the privi­
leges of a State Beverage Dist:r1butm:1ws license is State-wide 
and, thus, the question of public necessity and convenience 
cannot be determined on the narrow basis of the single munici­
pality wherein the prospective licensee will have its principal 
office or warehouses Re Vigor Beverage Coe, Ince, Bulletin 
941, Item 9o Nevertheless, the transfer of a license, whether 
State or municipal, to other p:remises is not inhe,rent in a 
licensee Re Variety Beers and Soda Distributors 2 Inc~, Bulle­
tin 1000, Item 6; Van Schoick v. Howell Township, Bulletin 120,, 
Item 6~ If good cause appears, an application for transfer1 may 

·be denied in the discretion of the issuing authoritye Re Variety 
Beers and Soda Distributors z.. Inc 8, supra; Re Warren, Bulletin · 
945, Item 6; Re Ciccarone, Bulletin 1048,. Item 5; Re Bruno 1 
Bulletin 1055, Item 9; Re Cohen and Dickman, Bulletin 1077, 
Item 9e 

After·careful examination of the within record, I am 
satisfied that there are ample licenses in the area proposed to 
be served by the applicant to meet the needs of the persons 
residing thereine Furthermore, the municipal authority of the 
Town where the premises to which the license was requested to 
be transfer~ed also formally objected thereto9 I might also 
add that the present license is issued for premises located in 
Vineland which is a considerable distance from the proposed 
location in Bellevillee 

Under the circumstances appearing in.this case and for 
the reasons aforesaid, the application fbr transfer of the 
license in question will be deniede 

Dated~ May 22, 1956e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 
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·_7(1 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE. SUSPENDEu._ 
FQR 15 DA yS,, LESS 5· ·FOR PLEA o . . . --<., 

· --J:n the Matter of Disciplinary 
_·Proceedings agai_nst 

. -
JOSEPH PCHOLA . (.AN INDIVIDUAL) 

AND JOHN· Mo ZDANOWICZ,- ADMIN°R~ 
OF THE EST 0 OF MARY ZDANOWICZ~ DECeD 

Tfa CLUB TAVERN 

-, CONCLUSIONS. 

363 G:rove Street 
J~rsey City 2, N~ Jc, 

-Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License C-535, issued by the Municipal 

. ·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Cityo 

AND ORDER 

Joseph .Pchola and John Mc Zdanowicz.si Defendant-licensees$ -by __ 
Joseph Pchola, Pro see 

'William Fo Woods EsqoJ) appearing for ·n1vlsiop. of Alcoholic.-· 
Beverage Controle · 

BY THE D!RECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to a charge alleging 
that they possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in· a bottle bearing a label which did not truly 
describe the contents thereof~ in violation of Rule 27 of 
State Regulations Noo 200 

The file herein discloses that an ABC agent making 
a routine inspection of defendants u licensed premises on, 
April 5~ 1956, tested and gauged twenty-seven open bottles 

·--.--of assorted_brands of liquorJl the contents of one of which.$ 
a- quart bottle labeled "Fleischmann as 90 Proof Preferred 
-.Blended Whiskey 11

3 appeared to be off in proof and color~ The 
agent sei~ed said bottle and an analysis by the Division 
chemist shows the contents to be too low in solids~ slightly 
low in acids and two-proof short when compared with samples 
of the ·genuine _product e 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo I shall 
suspend their license for the minimum period of fifteen days 
and remit five days for the plea entered herein~ leaving a· 
net suspension of ten dayse Re Dzama and Geiger~ Bulletin 109-9, 

. -Item 91P 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 14th day of May~ 1956~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-535.21 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Joseph !Chola (An Individual) and 
John Me Zdanowicz~ Adminftrc of the Esto of Mary Zdanowicz~ . 
Decndoj "t/a Club TavernJ 363 Grove Street$ Jersey City, be and· 
the same is hereby suspended.for a period of ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2:00 al'm!I> May 21 1, 1956~ and terminating at 2:00 
aem@ May 31, 1956~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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84) DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS _, SALE DURING PHOHIBiiI'ED HOUHS .IiL 
VIOLATION OF1 RULE l OF STATE HEGULA'l1IONS NO e -38 - IJICENSE-
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DA~S .9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA'e -

In the Matter of,Disciplinary 
Proce·edings against 

BARK;EY as BAR & GRILL, INC o-

422 Ocean Avenue . 

- ) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS. 
Jersey City 5, Ne -Jo~ 

) 
-Holder of- Plenary Retail-Consump­
tion License C-59,, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City~ . . 
·-~----------------------------------) 

AND ORDER 

Barkey 9s Bar & Grill, Inco,.Defendant-licenseeJ' by Anthony-_ 
Bartkewicz~ President~ 

-Dora Pe Rothschild, appearing for-Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY. THE -DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded· non vult to·a charge alleging 
that it sold alcoholic beverages in their original·containers 
for off-premises consumption, in. violation of Rule l of State 
Regulations Noe_ 38e 

The file herein discloses that at about 5:40 Porn~~ 
Stmday, April 22, 1956, an AEC agent, accompanied 

1
by another 

agent, purchased from the bartender in defendantns licensed 
premises two quart bottles of beer and left the premises with 
the merchandisee The agents returned within minutes and iden~~ 
tified themselves to the bartender,.who;i in the presence of 
Anthony Bartkewicz, pres-ident of the corporate licensee herein, 
gave a signed sworn statement admitting the aforesaid sale for 
off-premises consumptiono 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall sus­
pend its license for a period of fifteen days and remit five 
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
ten days & Re Garcia, Bulletin 1102, ·rtem 12" 

Accordingly$ it is, on this 14th day_- of May, i9?6,, 

ORDE_RED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-59, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic-Beverage Control of 
the ·city of Je·rsey City to Barkeyns Bar & Grill,, Ince-, 422 Ocean 
Avenue, Jersey C~ty, be and the same is hereby suspended _for a 
period of ten (10) days; commencing at 2:00 a~m& May 21, 1956, 
and terminating at 2 :00 a em., May 31,- 1956 e _ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direotore 
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. 9. STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR iS ~ICENSE - OBJECTION TO 
RESCISSION OF RESTRICTION HELD NOT TO BE MERITORIOUS.­
A.PPLICATION FOR RESCISSION OF CONDITION IN LICENSE GRANTED~ 

In the Matter of· Objections to a ) 
.Petition to Remove Restriction ) 
on State Beverage Distributorgs 
License., Noe. SBD-12 held by ) 

CARMINE COCCARO &.ANNETTE COCCARO 
.T/a MILLVILLE BEVERAGE : ) 
Snyder Avenue 
Vineland, Ne Jo, . ) 
Box 144,, Millville, No Jo: 

------------------------------------} 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

We Howard Sharp, Esq~, Attorney for ApplicantsG 
Samuel Moskowitz, Esqe, Attorney for New Jersey Retail Liquor 

·stores -Association and South Jersey Retail Liquor Stores 
Association, Objectorsc -

BY- THE DIRECTOR: 

The records of this Division show that in 1951 a State 
·Beverage Distributor!s license containing a condition that 11no 
sales hereunder shall be . made at retail u was issued to C'armine 
Coccaro.,- In 1953 said license was transferred to C~rmine 
Coccaro & Annette Coccaro, subject to the same cond1tiono 
4?-hereafter·tbe license was renewed annually by applicants subject 
to the same condition~ Written objections having been filed to 
a petition filed by them for a rescission of the restriction 

· upon their license, a he.aring thereon was held on April 25.9 195'5 o 

At· the hearing eight licensees~ some of whom are members 
of the objecting associations, appearedo The holdep of a 
plenary retail distribution license in Vineland testified that 
he handles twenty-three brands of beer, including Krueger 8 ~; 
that he arid other licensees deliver beer in Vineland and sur­
rounding corrmunities and that there is no public need or 
necessity _for the rescission or·:the restriction on the license 
held by applicants~ It was stipulated ,that, if another.licen­
see who holds a similar license in Vineland, three licens·ees 
who hol¢1. conswnption licenses in Vineland ·and three licensees 
who hold licenses in nea11 by communities were called to testify, 
their testimony would be substantially the samee 

On behalf of appl:tcants, Carmine Coccaro testified that 
applicants handle only Krueger's beer; that their licensed 
premises are seven or eight miles from the center of V1neland 
and two or three miles from the nearest package store; that 
they are now selling only to retailers; that the population of 
the area in which they are located has increased about 5,000 
and that they have numerous calls for beer from consumers~ 

After considering the evidence, I conclude that suffi­
cient caµse has been shown for the rescission of the restric­
tion on applicants~ license and, hence, I shall grant their 
petitione 

Accordingly, it is_, on this 21st day of May, 1956, 

OROERED that the condition in applicantsg license, 
that "no sales heretmder~ shall be made at retail 11

, be and the 
same ts hereby. rescinded, effective immediately QI 

,.:'/ ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dlrector o 
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10. AUrI'OMNPIC SUSP.FNSION - LICEN3.E PR.L\TICUSJ)l SUSPENDED BY J..JOCfiL 
ISSUING 'AU'rtIOHTI1Y - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED., 

In the Matter of a Petition by ) 

ANN ANDERSCH ) . 

To Lift the Automatic Suspen- ) 
sion of Plenary Retail' Consump­
tion License C-12 issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Perth Amboyo ) 
-~-~-~---~-~-----~-~--~-~~~~~~---

ON PE'rI'l1ION 
ORDER. 

Walter Waverczak, Esqo, Attorney for PetitionerE 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

It appears from a peti.tion filed herein that on May 10,, 
1956, petitioner was fined $250a00 and placed on probation 
for one y.ear by a Judge of the Middlesex County Court after 
she had pleaded non vult· to a charge of selling alcoholic bev­
erages to minors, in violation of R& S., 33 :1-77 e · Said. convic­
tion resulted in the automatic suspension of her license for 
the balance of its term. R~-So 33:1-31el@ ·The petition 
requests that the automatic suspens.ion be liftedo · 

_ It ·further appears from the pei;ition and from the 
records of this Divis;ton that, in disciplinary.proceedings insti-

. tu t_ed by the ·Board of· Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy, 
petitioner .pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alc_oholic bev­
erages. to two minors, one of whom was 18 years of age and the 
other 20 years of age, and to a charge of permitting a brawl 
and that, as a result the~eof, said Board suspended her-license 
for a period of fifteen days, commencing January 9, 1956, and 
terminating January 24, 1956~ 

The conviction in the criminal proceedings and the· charge 
concerning sale ·to minors in the disciplinary proceedings were 
based upon the s·9,me facts C) The' suspension imposed by the Board 
of Commissioners- in. the disciplinary proceedings appears to be 
adequate and, henceJ petitioner's request for the lifting of 
the automatic ·suspenston of her· license will be granted •. 

Accor_dingly, it is,, on this 11th day o'f May, 1956, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-12, 
held by Ann Andersch, for premises 284-Smith Street, Perth Amboy.., 
be and the· ~ame is h~reby lifted and said license is restored to 
full force and operation, effective immediately~ 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
· Director0 
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lL~ D:tsc'r':P·LINARY: PROC.EEDINGS \.:.--SALES TO MINORS - 'PRIOR RECORD': ,.: 
OF ·.PREDECESSOR rff .r°NTEREEPr ;NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF ,LAPSE ·.:. 
OF TIME - MITIGATING CIRCUMsTANCES = LICENSE. SUSPENDED FORO.:. 
15 DAY~, .. ·LESS 5 FOR _PLEA o 

,•: I •• 

In the"':Matter. of Disciplinary 
.rroce'edings. against . 

MARGARET AGOSTINI . 
T/a ~RDI GRAS 
624«-26· Pacific Ave o & · 101 Se·· . 

New Jersey Ave & 

Atlantic City~ No JQ~ 
) 

Holder of Plenar\v R~tail Consump=. ) 
tion License C-72, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of.the 

CONC~.LUS IO NS 
. . AND 'ORDER 

. .... : 

~=~:·~ ~:~-~ ~:=:~~ :s~·~:: ~: :-~~ -~ -.... ~ --_. __ -) 
.Margaret Ag()st_ini;· · Defend..an:t-licensee ~ Pro se 0 . . . . . . . . . 

_, .. ·Edward, FC!>··Ambrose.11 Esq.,j appear:ing for' Division of Alcoholic.· 
·_ : · . . . · ... B~v~rage ControL,-

BY TI:IE ·.,D_IRECTOR-.~ .. .. : .. _. 
- -

Defendant ·has -p.lead.ed non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Saturday nightJ March 31, and early morning;?· April ·l, 1956,· 
she ·8old3· ·served·.and.·-delivered and permit~ed the sale 9 · service 

... and.:·:delivery·,_of alcoholic.· beverages, to· a niinor and· permitted· 
' ' .' .. sa'id' 'minor to'. conaume. s·uch.-.beve.rages 1ri and upon 'her licensed 

pre~rise·s·;. -~'violation of ·Rule,_ 1 of .State R~gulations No0-.209_ 

·. Acting: _upon._irirorrriat:l9n obtained' .from the Northfield , 
Police Department;, ABO agents obtained a sworn.statement from 

· Jos·eph -~;_·. ·(19 .. years, o.f age) o. .There.in Joseph ""'-- says that he 
and an adult companion· entered. defendant ts premises at about 

. 8:00 Pomo, March 31~ 1956, and that two minors who· had be~n 
· -· ·, riding·.with. them_.remained .. ou~side" tha.t he was drinking· :_ 

... "S.eag·ram 11 s 'Seven ·Whiskey and. 7-tJp in and .had 9
.
1about fifteen dol­

·' : lars worth of_;: drinks" before .he and his. adult companion left 
about-: 5--:00 a:om·o';i April :1,. 1956 e Joseph ~-~was unable· at ·a·. 
later .date ~to. identi_fy.-. .. th·e.bartepder 'f!lfhO made the. SqleSo.-

In ·alleged mitigation.defendant alleges _that.the sales 
were inad.e'_'bY. one .of her bartenders because the m.inor looked 
o·lder than his 19 year·s a!· The ·ABC agents report· that the minor 

··is- tall and; hea-vy-.and definitely loC?ks to be an adult1,. · 

._._, .. n·ere·ndant. ha;3 .. no prior record a ·Because of lapse. of 
time, I am d:i~regard_ing_ ._t-wo suspensions for ·dissimilar. viola-, 
tions imposed more than ten years ago when a,· _license ·for ·the_· 
same premises was held by Joseph Agostini@ See·- Bulletin 506, 
Item 8Q Ordi,nari_J.y,·~·the sale to a 19-year-old minor:p subse­
quent to January ... ~o~. ;i..956.$. would.result in a suspension for · 
fifteen days (Re GoldEfr~e ~ Bullet:!,.n 1110,9 Item 1) e. In view of 
the length of time the minor spent in.the premises and.the 
number of- drinks he con.sumed., I would.s orqinarily} add r-1ve 
days to the suspension (Re Smith~ Bulletin 1097~ Item .11)~ 

. However, since the agents repo:r.t that the minor definitely 
looks to be an adultJ I shall,l) under the circumstances of 1 

this case, impose a pena1t·y or· fifteen days, with five days 
being remitted for the ~lea~ leaving a net suspension of ten 
days (Re. Goldere, supraJ a-

. .Accordingly }J it is, on this 15th day of May 3 1956~. 
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ORDERED that. Plenary Reta:il. ConsrnnPtion ·11cense_. ·C'~72, 
issued by the Board. of Commissioners of the_, C-ity or· At.laritlc.. . 
City to Margaret -Agostini, t/a Ma.~di G'ras ~ ·ror -premises. '6?-4~ 

-_26 Pacific Avenue· and 101 Se. New Jersey Avenue·, At·lant1c City,· 
be and the same is hereby: suspended for ten (10) days-; ·c_om- . · ... 

· mencing ·a·t'. 7 :00 a .m ~ May 21,, 1956~ and terminating. ·at 1:·00.. 
-a .. ~~ o ·May. 31, 1956 .• 

,• '-
II WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

-D,irector .. 

'·. . . . . . . . - - . ,)- . .. . - - , 

DISQUALIFICATION -- 'FALSE •,ANSWER ·IN QUESTIONNAIRE. - .APPLI~ 
CATION TO LIFT DISQUALIFICATION GRANTED EFFECTIVE -90 ·DAYS 
A:irTER_FILING PETITION HEREIN" 

/ . 

·In the Matter 6f an Application . 
. to· ·Remove Disqualification because 
of a. Convic'tion,. Pursuant to R. S.~ 
33 :1-31,.2~. 

) 

') ~ 

) 
_ Case No~» i278 e· - . · · · 

-------~---------~---------------~--) 
· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUS IO:NS 
AND ·oRDER 

Accordihg to . the testimony· of petitioner he. firs·t ·ran 
afou1 of. the ·1aw "in the early 30 1s" when he .was apprehended . 
in another"stat~ and charged with :a_s6iaul't and battery. :~he · ._ 
Federal and State· fingerprint ret~ns disclose that he.received 
a sentence of two years as a result of the above cri_tne·ct·.· Peti• 
.tioner contends, however, that he:~was held in: cµstody by the'. · 
·law enforcement authorities for twenty months without trial and 
then releasede On October 10, 1938 petitioner, after pleading 
guilty to a viofation of the Internal Revenue Laws, was ·sen-:-. 
tenced to six months in a county jail, being released t.herefrom 
on March 1,, 1939e On January 2, 1943 petitioner afte:x:-a -again 
pleading guilty to violation o"f the Internal Revenue Laws · 
received a sentence of nine months in prison, the operation of 
wnfch was. suspended and in lieu thereo.f petitioner was placed 
on probation for a period of two years., On :February 5, 1947 
petitioner after pleadj_ng nori vult to the crime of atrocious · 
assault and -battery with intent- to kill was sentenced to State 
Prison for a period of four to six years, .being released on 
parole ori October 21, 1949. · ·!. . · - · 

,· · The crime of atrocious assault and battery With ·intent. 
lto kill involves the element of moral turpitude. (Re case No.-

:I, 502, Bulletin 582, Item 5)., · Hence, petitioner's aforesaid; con­
viction necessarily', disqualifies him from engaging or· being 
employed in the alcoholic beverage industry ~n any capacity in 
this State. R. s. 33:1-25, 26.,_ It is unnecess.ary here to . 
determine whether any of ,petitioner's other convictions involve 
the element of moral turpitude., - · · ' 

At _the hearing petit~on_er- produced three witnesses (twq · 
businessmen and a former businessn;tan who· is presently unem~ . 
ployed) who testified that th~y have known ·him six or more·years 
a~d that h_e be~.rs a good reputation for being a law-abidi~g per~ 
so'n in the community in which ht3 resides. The Police Department 
of the municipality wherein pet:Lt:t.one·r lives has advised tFiis · · 
Division that no complaint or inverntigation involving petitioner 
is presently pending e . ~ · .~ · . · 

In ,seeking ~ removal of 'his disqualification, petitioner'·. 
reveals tha·t he was employed from;.:December 1950 until March ~7, .. · 
1956 as a platform man for a trucking company which ,holds a.. _ · 

l 
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t:ra:ns·~:de~rta~.tpn -l~c-e.ns~e . to· trf).ns.po·rt·· ale oho lie. beverages • Pet1 ~ 
~19nel!-;a.d.ni-its .... t:hat. in._ 195i "h.~ .executed, und.e.r .oath, a qu~~~.*on­

. naire .which was- then -filed .with this Di visio.n. wher.ein ·he de.nied 
-~-.. .. ever haviUg -.been.- .. C011Vict.ed :·Of ·.any crime.;:- :fu .tiit:he :present Wr0-

C$~.Cli.ng,S: p:etj.tioner.,, wt:ien · asJ:<'ed w}?y. he· fai'led::.:to ·:divulge h1·s · . 
cr1mir~l=).1,_'record:~ .. aqsw(?red· '.'Wel_l, th,e. foreman t'.hat was .ther.J~:'·"at · 
th.e time, ·'.when he hands you·the ·form .to ff;ll -out::, he said1::·:}\~Now,. 
·it _yo-.u ... have ·:ever been convictea, you had ·bet·.t·e:r . .noi;i put. 1t~:~<?n 
be_caus:~., ·yor:µ-would ·be-·Iaid ·off_.o ··It is not .mueh:~.mpo.rtant that 
you pu~·, 1(-'on .• 1 $0 ~ clidn·~·t put it on ther.~.:, ~and .at that ):~·:ime 
r w.as .on parole from ·Treriton,, -see.,, ahd: I defi.m:it'.e:1y· didn •t~-~want 
to be laid Off e \ I must keep .a job a:nd' that-·was 7-What· I .was 
trying. to' ~ro" '·' . . _· · · 

_ Petittoner fur.ther. cl:aims .in the 1ns·tant ,;proceedings that 
.:during all the time· he was .·employ.ed .as ·a -p1at:;for,m man for the_ 
:company .ho.lding. a ·11quor .t·ran.sportat:lon lie,e··ns~e .. :tie was unayvare 
. that· .because o-f ~'is criminal 'r~c:ord he ·was ·s,ta'.tut,orily disqual~ 
ified 'fr.om. continuing such ,·employment.· In ·vi:ew .:_o·f his false 
~.answer J~n .the quef'tionne1.1re and the reason ·:g·l~e:n·.therefor:, ···I 
·.c~n hardly accegt his p.lea ··:of. ignorance pf -his .. 1d~squ~lifica.tion • · 

. . - . · Cons·idering. petitiorie·r ms·. rather length.y ·-.:e,r1min.al_ record 
. as ·:outlined above; .as ·well ;as the falsificat.-fQ:n -~o.-r ·the ques-
. t.i6nnaire,, I shall deny 1 his· re.ques·t for ·remo:Va:a. .... ~o.:f .his disqual- · 
ification a-~· this· t'.i.me., ·.I ·;shall, however; :gr.:a::att .. hi.s pet.ition 
but-· ~ha.11 wlthhold .. ·relie.f tlb.til ninety days .. a:rt.e·r April 5, ~1956, 
the'-date ... upon ·which his pet·ition ·was. filed w·t:th ·:this- Division.· 

·._Re··:m:ls.e NE> .. ~· 1242, ·Bulletin::;1q87, Item -io_., · · · 

· Acc·orqi·ngiy ~. it ls·,,-. on· this 16th- day o:f. ~Ma:w;:,, 1956,, 
. . . .. . ' .- .... ,..... 

~.. . 

. · · ·"ORDERED. -chat petitioner~ s statutory ·d.is:@:uaILif.ica tion 
'b.e,cau~e:· ·9f. the :convictions-~:described herein.":t>e :arid ·the same is 
·h~reby l?emb\Ted ,'-in .·ac·:cor'danc_e .with the prov.1:s .. :to.ns: of R. S. 
·33'.:1,~31 .• 2, effective_ July 4,, 1956.,_· 
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~.··fa·~~.;· . ~-·· '.,"'...A_ ... . • . ~~r1~ Howe n~vi~~ ~. 
· · ·Director. 


